
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

Your ref  

 

Our ref     
Ask for Will Stevenson 

Email William.Stevenson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU  

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543 308075 

Friday, 24 September 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 4TH 
OCTOBER, 2021 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, FROG LANE, LICHFIELD 
District Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Council Chamber, Frog Lane, Lichfield is via the Members’ Entrance. 

 
 
In light of the current Covid-19 pandemic this meeting will also be live streamed on the 
Council’s YouTube channel for members of the public to view.  

 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Head of Governance and Performance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, 
Cross, Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Ray, Salter, Tapper, Warfield and S Wilcox 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 
AGENDA 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  5 - 6 

4. Planning Applications  7 - 102 

5. Tree Preservation Order no. 2021/00451/TPO at Drayton Manor 
Business Park, Coleshill Road, Fazeley, Tamworth  

103 - 116 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, Cross, 
Evans, Salter, Tapper and S Wilcox 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Cllr Paul Ray, Cllr Wai-Lee Ho and Cllr Kenneth Humphreys 
 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Salter declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no – 
20/00843/COU) as he is the Chair of Shenstone Parish Council who have raised significant 
objections. 
 
Councillor Evans declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no - 
21/00567/FUL) as the adjacent residents are known to her. 
 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 5 July 2021 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

11 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of 
the Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and 
petitions of observations/representations in association with Planning Application 
20/00843/COU. 
 

20/00843/COU - Coogee Nursery 17 Burnett Road Streetly 
Change of use from existing dwelling (c3) to children’s nursery (d1) in order to increase the 
size and occupancy of an existing children’s nursery, including alterations and extension to 
existing building and associated works. 
FOR:  Little Ripley Day Nurseries LTD  
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to proposed additional 
conditions. Wording of additional conditions reads as follows: 
 

Condition 17 - The nursery shall only be open for custom between the hours of 7.00 
a.m. to 6.00 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive and shall not operate at weekends or 
on Bank or Public Holidays. 

 

Condition 18 - The nursery's outdoor play area is not to be used until after 8.30am. 
Permitted hours to use the outdoor play area will be from 8.30 until 18:00 Monday to 
Friday only and not on Sundays or Bank and Public Holidays. 

 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr William Daly 
(Objector) and Mr Paul Harris, Cerda Planning, (Planning Agent). Written representations 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

were also received from Councillor Joseph Powell (Ward Member) and read aloud to the 
committee) 
 
 
 
21/00605/FUL - 164 Cannock Road, Chase Terrace Burntwood WS71JZ 
Erection of 1no detached two bedroom bungalow with associated parking and amenity plus 
creation of 2no parking spaces for existing dwelling. 
FOR: Mr & Mrs O Carter 
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development, with an 
additional condition that power be delegated to officers ensure appropriate hedgehog 
mitigation routes. 

 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Otto de Weijer, 
Dutch Architecture (Planning Agent). Written representations were also received from Mrs 
Sarah Howson (Objector) and read aloud to the committee) 
 
 
 
21/00567/FUL- Land rear of 79, Ironstone Road, Burntwood, Staffordshire 
Erection of 1no detached two bedroom bungalow 
FOR: Mr J Fisher 
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development, with an 
additional condition that power be delegated to officers ensure appropriate hedgehog 
mitigation routes. 

 
 
 
21/00456/OUT- Unit 1, Mount Road, Burntwood, Staffordshire 
Outline application with all matters reserved for the erection of up to seven 2-bedroom 
dwellings, with parking and associated works including the demolition of the existing industrial 
unit. 
FOR: Mr Steven Buckley 

Refusal of the application was proposed by Councillor Birch and 
seconded by Councillor Tapper under the following reasons: 

- Proposals are contrary to Core Policy 7 of the Local Plan 
Strategy. Do not believe the proposals comply with 
sustainable development in the Burntwood area due to 
the loss of employment land.  

The result was a tied vote (5 for, 5 against) and the Chair 
subsequently voted against refusal, in favour of the officers original 
recommendations. 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved 
subject to the conditions outlined in the report of the Head of 
Economic Growth and Development. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.23 pm) 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 4



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       4 October 2021 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background papers for 
the purposes of the Act. 
 

 
FORMAT OF REPORT 
 
Please note that in the reports which follow 
 
1 ‘Planning Policy’ referred to are the most directly relevant Development Plan Policies in each 

case. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029 
(2015), Lichfield District Local Plan Allocations 2008-2029 (2019), any adopted 
Neighbourhood Plan for the relevant area, the Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire 2015-
2030 (2017) and the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Waste Local Plan 2010–2026 
(2013). 

 
2 The responses of Parish/Town/City Councils consultees, neighbours etc. are summarised to 

highlight the key issues raised.  Full responses are available on the relevant file and can be 
inspected on request. 

 
3 Planning histories of the sites in question quote only items of relevance to the application in 

hand.         
 
ITEM ‘A’ Applications for determination by Committee - FULL REPORT  
 
ITEM ‘B’ Lichfield District Council applications, applications on Council owned land (if any) 

and any items submitted by Members or Officers of the Council.  
 
ITEM ‘C’ Applications for determination by the County Council on which observations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any).  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

4 October 2021 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
21/01120/REMM 

 
Former Rugeley Power Station Armitage Road 

Armitage Rugeley 
 

 
Armitage with 

Hadsacre  
 

 
20/00359/FULM 

 

 
Land North Of Dark Lane Alrewas Burton Upon Trent 

 

 
Alrewas 

 
21/00726/FUH 

 
26 Lime Grove Lichfield  

 

 
Lichfield City 

 
 
 

ITEM B 
 
LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL APPLICATIONS, APPLICATIONS ON COUNCIL OWNED 

LAND AND ANY ITEMS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS OR OFFICERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
21/00971/FUH 

 

 
2 Fulfen Cottages Cappers Lane Lichfield 

 

 
Fradley And Streethay 

 

 
 

Page 6



121

OA
K  

T R
E E

 W
A Y

Trent  and  Me rs ey Canal

12

1

Shelter

13

Enter pr is e

12

A  5 1

CR

16

11

Drain

WA T E R S I D E

11

44

El

A rca
d i a 

P a rk

70

104

55

14

2

Tan k

Lyc h G at e

A R M I T A G E  R O A D

R U G E L E Y  R O A D

12

30

10

16

R av e nh i l l

19

20

7

Ho t el

1.22m FF

2

9

30

Issues

5

Pond

Su b

20

CR

1

8a

Drain

8a

El  Su b S t a

2

Rugeley Power Station

67

OA K L E I G H  D R I V E

37

42

Factory

Far m

54a

Slag Heap

ST  M IC H A E L '
[...]
mer Rugeley Power Station 
Armitage Road

Armitage

Page 7



 

21/01120/REMM 
 
RESERVED MATTERS (ACCESS, APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE, PURSUANT TO 
19/00753/OUTMEI) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ALL THROUGH SCHOOL WITH MUGA, SPORTS 
PITCHES, SPORTS HALL, CAR PARKING AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE. 
FORMER RUGELEY POWER STATION, ARMITAGE ROAD, ARMITAGE, RUGELEY 
FOR RUGELEY POWER LIMITED 
 
Registered 02/08/2021 
 
Parish: Armitage with Handsacre 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to it being a Strategic Major 
Project and that an Issues Paper has previously be reported to Committee on such. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. This approval of Reserved Matters is granted in respect of Outline permission 

19/00753/OUTMEI and the development hereby approved shall comply in all respects with 
the terms of that permission and the conditions imposed on it. 

 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to installation of materials: 

 
3. Before the installation of each of the following: 
 

a. External materials, including brick, render, cladding, curtain walling and recessed 
and/or feature/contrasting panels; 

b. Rainwater goods; 
c. Windows and doors (which it to include details of window set-backs to a minimum of 

50mm from the outer face of the walls); 
d.  Guarding; and 
e.  Canopies 

 
Full details including sections and colours, and samples where requested, shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter 
be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
  CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the first use of devel
[...]
n, including 
decommissioning, removal of hazardous materials and 
dismantling of all associated buildings and structures 

Approved     22/10/2018 

19/00256/TPO Fell 5 no sycamore, 1 no Lime and prune 2 no 
Sycamore 

Approved      07/03/2019 

19/00437/TPO Fell 2 no Willows trees  Approved 05/04/2019 

19/00439/TPO Felling of one elder tree      Undetermined 

19/00753/OUTMEI Outline Planning Application for the creation of 
development platform and the demolition of existing 
office building, environmental centre, and security 
gatehouse, site clearance, remediation and phased 
mixed-use development comprising up to 2,300 new 
dwellings and residential units (use classes C3 and C2), 
up to 1.2 ha of mixed-use (use classes A1, A2, A3, A4, 
A5, C1, C2, C3, D1 and D2), up to 5 ha of employment 
(use classes B1a, b, c and B2), a school (All Through 
School or 1 no. 2 Form Entry Primary School (use class 
D1)), formal and informal publicly accessible open 
space, key infrastructure including new adoptable 
roads within the site and the provision of a new 
primary access junction on to the A513, ground and 
roof mounted solar panels and 2 no. existing 
electricity substations (132 KV and 400 KV) retained 
(All Matters Reserved Except Access) 

Approved     08/04/2021 

19/01494/TPO Removal of self-set trees (mainly alder) Approved     27/11/2019 

20/01743/TPO Removal of various trees  (T7, T13, T14, T15, T16, T17, 
T18, T19, groups G16, G17, G19, G34, G35, & and G47) 

Approved     13/01/2021 

    

    

Page 16



 

18/01098/AMD Non-material amendment to allow removal of 
condition 3 (Archaeology) and variation of condition 8 
(Days/Hours of working) to allow occasional weekend 
work to commence when agreed in advance with 
Local Planning Authority 

Approved     08/01/2021 

21/01275/REMM Reserved matters (access, appearance, landscaping 
and layout pursuant to 19/00753/OUTMEI and 
CH/19/201) for the construction of a Riverside Park 

     Pending 
determination
[...]
page 24.  There should be a robust pedestrian route down both sides of the ATS site 
from the Rail Way to the Spine Road so that pedestrians/cyclist accessing it from both the north and 
the south have a convenient and useable route to the entrance of the school. 
 
Conditions are recommended specific to all facing materials and details of boundary treatments 
(13/07/2021). 
 
Environmental Health Team – LDC - No objection, subject to a condition requiring the submission 
and approval of details relating to the ball stop fencing and kickboards to be installed to the hockey 
pitch (20/08/2021 & 15/07/2021). 
 
Spatial Policy and Delivery Team - No objection.  The site is located to the east of Rugeley Town 
Centre and located adjacent to the East of Rugeley Strategic Development Area.  The former Rugeley 
Power Station site is allocated within the Local Plan Allocations for a minimum of 800 dwellings, as 
identified on Inset 18 of the Local Plan Policies Maps.  These proposals relate to the education 
provision secured through the legal agreement accompanying the outline application. 
 
The concept statement for the Former Rugeley Power Station at Appendix E of the adopted Local 
Plan Allocations sets out the infrastructure, which is to be required within the redevelopment of the 
site, which includes the provision of a new primary school to be accommodated within the scheme 
at an accessible location.  It is noted, in accordance with the legal agreement and as set out in the 
accompanying planning statement that funding has been secured to deliver an All Through School, 
which would comprise a 52 place nursery, a 2 form entry primary school, a 5 form entry secondary 
school and post 16 sixth form provision, together with ancillary facilities.  The School is proposed to 
be located centrally within the wider development site.  As such the proposed development is in 
accordance with the policies within the Local Plan Strategy and Local Plan Allocations (07/07/2021). 

[...]
details in respect of the 
delivery on-site of a Primary School Option or All Through School (ATS) Option, which includes a 
planning obligation stating that the ATS should be provided prior to construction of the 400th 
dwelling.  The S106 agreement also includes details relating to the transfer of the ATS site to the 
County Council as soon as reasonably practical (before completion of 399th dwelling or before 1st 
September 2024).   
 

Page 24



 

The Land Use Parameter Plan, approved under condition 3 of the outline planning permission, shows 
two options for development of the education parcel within the Site – either an All Through School 
with shared playing fields or Primary School Site and playing fields.  This flexibility of the ‘either/or’ 
option was sought given that the delivery of the ATS was subject to external funding arrangements.  
The approved Building Heights Parameter Plan, detailed that the school should not be higher than 
three storeys in height or 15m above existing ground levels (+/-2m). 
 
Following the grant of the outline consent, a Wave 14 free school application was made to the 
Department for Education (DfE), with the John Taylor Multi Academy Trust as the sponsor, to create 
an ATS, from nursery to Post-16, in Rugeley.  The DfE have now confirmed their approval to part-fund 
the ATS, alongside the applicant.  Staffordshire County Council as Education Authority are supportive 
of an ATS.  The DfE funding is based upon the school being open for pupils in September 2023, with 
occupation based on a single year cohort joining annually. 
 
As required under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017), a Scoping Opinion was undertaken, prior to the submission of the base outline consent for the 
wider development site, which determined what was to be contained within the submitted 
Environmental Statement (ES).  The ES, which accompanied the outline application, contained 
reports specific to Soci
[...]


20

3

53.3m

Weir

10

31

15

6

Earthworks

8

3

78

33a

49

1a

3b

40

12

2

7

Signal Box

6

49

80

1

Alrewas

Re
dw

oo
d H

ou
se

1

25e

7a

5

44

10

30

30

4

BU
RTO

N R
OAD

Drain

8

9

Drain

Primary School

124

84

50

Drain

FURLONG LANE

1

6

Ya
rd

15a

40

34

Ho
lly

 C
ott

ag
e

Place

118

A 38

4

56

35

63

98b

Ra
ve

nn
a

SC

1

18

Gaskell's Bridge

12

59

4

15

96

45

28

24

33b

4

9

25d

Swallow

13

33

El S
ub 

Sta

30

Filling

43

29
a

126a

9

7

2

14

1
2

94a

CLOSE

7

1

Drain

32

1

5

Furlong

Riv
er 

Tre
nt

ESS

PO
ST

 O
FF

ICE
 RO

AD

53.6m

34bHome

Pp Ho

4

24

(PH)

36a 30

32

38

2

PUDDLEDOCK

PARK ROAD

1.22m RH

1

PO

Ho
us

e

59

2

TCB104Sub

6

2

1

MICKLEHOME DRIVE

17

3

56

Fish

9

4

69

3a

2

CLOSE

59

82

25

6

34a

Station

68

CROXALL ROAD

4

8

34c

14

4

37

House

War

69

2

FB

He
ro

n

45

6

39

52

42

Park

36

1

17

Yard

82

CD

120

Sub

SR

11

Overflow

3

8

Co
ur

t

Drain

59

Drain

27

MP 22.0

29

MAIN STREET

53
.9m

29b

50

8

1

2

IN
GE

 D
RI

VE

78

53.9m
53.3m

LB

2

4

35

MICKLEHOME DRIVE

DARK LANE

40

22

31b

29

8

MOORINGS

1

1a

20

5

53.6m

23

Mill S
tream

83

Trent and Mersey Canal

GR
EA

T F
UR

LO
NG

Hall

50a

94

9

22

DE
EP

MOR
E C

LO
SE

10

Lock

81

THE

41

Meml

39

WA
Y

AUDLEY

Mo
nt

re
ux

GROVE

FU
RL

ON
G 

CL
OS

E

14

98

Def

1

1

86

Hall

69

Cedar

To
wi

ng
 Pa

th

24

LB

20

85

31a

14

17

68

Bu
ild

er
s

11

15

18

102

13

11

20

12
12a

40 46

27

12

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

September 20211:5,000LOCATION PLAN
20/00359/FULM
Land north of 

Dark Lane
Alrewas

Page 52



20/00359/FULM 
 

VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 2 (APPROVED PLANS), 6 (DRAINAGE) AND 13 (LANDSCAPING) OF 
PERMISSION 18/01491/FULM RELATING TO PLOT SUBSTITUTION OF 52 OF THE APPROVED 121 
DWELLINGS, UPDATED LANDSCAPING AND DRAINAGE SCHEMES. 
LAND NORTH OF DARK LANE,   ALREWAS 
FOR CREST NICHOLSON MIDLANDS  
 
Registered:  30/03/2020 
 
Parish: Alrewas  
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee, due to significant objections, to the 
proposal, received from Alrewas Parish Council.  The Parish Council strongly object to the proposal and 
recommend refusal.  Their concerns/ objections can be summarised as: 
 
1. The drainage scheme requires regular and permanent maintenance and should be conditioned.  
2.  Access will be required for the drainage ditch  
3. The drainage ditch crosses a national strategic gas main 
4. The current infiltration basin could be replaced with storage and liable to silting up.  
5. The system would be inadequate when River Trent is in partial/full flood.  
6. The bund to Dark Lane should be restored.   
7. Concern over potential flooding into Micklehome Drive and other village properties.  
8. Concern over potential impact on strategic national gas main.  
9. The proposed outflow to ‘The Beach’ is major issue and will destroy local amenity and affect 

otters’ habitat. 
10. The drainage system may not be adequate and introduces storage crates into the rear gardens 

of the new houses 
11. Concerns were raised over the inclusion of unadopted roads and paved areas within the 

development.  
12. Biodiversity offsetting required to be provided – wildflower meadow has not be planted. 
13. A peer review which raised a number of concerns has been provided (Full text of the report is 

available on the website for the application) 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions and completion of a Deed 
of Variation to S106 to 13/01175/FULM and 18/01491/FULM (and associated deed of 
variation) to associate t
[...]
P18-336 131  
Mock Up of ‘The Beach 14871 –DHW-3D Views 1 -3  
Attenuation Tank Management Plan  
Arboriculture Method Statement  
 
Proposals 
 
Consent is sought to vary the following conditions, condition 2, 6 and 13 of planning permission 
18/01491/FULM relating to approved plans to enable substitution of 52 approved dwellings and 
associated layout changes along with the introduction of a revised drainage scheme and landscaping 
amendments.  
 
Planning permission for 121 dwellings on the site was allowed on appeal in February 2017 and 
development has commenced and is partly completed on site.  The proposal seeks to substitute new 
housing types on 52 of the approved plots, including altering the housing mix over these plots. During 
the development it has been assessed by the developers that the approved drainage scheme required 
redesigning and details have been submitted showing an altered drainage proposal.  Associated with 
the above proposed revisions amendments to the landscaping scheme are also proposed. 
 
Determining Issues  
 
This planning application is made under section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 which 
relates to the determination of applications to develop land without compliance with conditions subject 
to which a previous planning permission was granted, subject to the revised/new conditions meeting 
the requirements of ‘Use of Planning Conditions’. 
 
In deciding an application under section 73, the local planning authority must only consider the question 
of the conditions subject to which planning permission should be granted, and—  
 

(a)  if they decide that planning permission should be granted subject to conditions differing 
from those subject to which the previous permission was granted, or that it should be 
granted unconditionally, they shall grant planning permission accordingly, and 

 
(b)  if they decide that planning permission should be granted subject to the same conditions 

as those subject to which the
[...]
of the application. 
 
As with all S73 applications the extant planning permissions remain in force and part implemented.  The 
conditions attached to those permissions are carried over, where appropriate, to any subsequent S73 
permissions and therefore are reproduced in an updated form to the recommended conditions above. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to conditions and completion of a deed 
of variation to the existing S106 agreement, to include the current proposal.  
 

Page 81



32

16

80

ASH GROVE

87

78
24

34

22

83

12

80.5m

51

84

43

8

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

September 20211:500LOCATION PLAN
21/00726/FUH
26 Lime Grove 

Lichfield

Page 82



 

21/00726/FUH 
 
ERECTION OF EXTENSION TO REAR AND ERECTION OF DETACHED SUMMERHOUSE 
26 LIME GROVE, LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE, WS13 6ER 
FOR D SHORE 
 
Registered 28/04/2021 
 
Parish: Lichfield City 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to a significant planning 
objection received from Lichfield City Council. Their grounds of objection relate to the extension only 
and are: 
 
1. The proposed rear extension does not comply with the Space about Dwellings and Amenity 

Standards in that the 45 degree rule is not met with regard to no. 24 Lime Grove; and 
2. In addition, the rainwater drainage arrangements from the new roof must be adequate 

whilst the solid fuel flue should be painted in a dark matte colour so as to be in keeping with 
the residential surroundings. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three 
[...]
 which seek to protect the character of the 
surrounding locality and ensures that the existing residential amenities of the neighbouring 
occupiers are not compromised.  
 
Consequently, it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions, as set out 
above.  

Page 89



1

New Fulfen Cottage

CAPPER'S

66.7m

Canal Cottage

66.9m
2

Fulfen

67.0m GP

LANE

Def

Cottages

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

September 20211:1,250LOCATION PLAN
21/00971/FUL

2 Fulfen Cottages
Cappers Lane

Lichfield

Page 90



 

21/00971/FUH 
 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND DETACHED GARAGE AND ERECTION 
OF TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION 
2 FULFEN COTTAGES, CAPPERS LANE, LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE 
FOR MR M POWELL 
 
Registered 20/05/2021 
 
Parish: Fradley and Streethay 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to the applicant being the 
spouse of an employee of Lichfield District Council. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
3. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the methods 

of working, which are detailed in pages 30 - 33 of the Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment and 
Bird Survey, prepared by S.
[...]
to consolidate existing extensions and additions to the 
property and does not conflict with the purposes of the Green Belt.  The proposals will modernise the 
dwelling and secure its continued future use for residential purposes. In addition a net gain for 
biodiversity has been secured and no ecological harm will result from the proposed development.  
 
On this basis the proposal is considered to accord with the development plan and the requirements 
of the NPPF and is recommended for approval subject to the conditions included in this report. 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Tree Preservation Order No 
2021/00451/TPO 
Cabinet Member           Cllr Iain Eadie 

 

 
Date: 4th October 2021 

Agenda Item:  

Contact Officer: Gareth Hare 

Tel Number: 01543 308207 PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Email: gareth.hare@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Key Decision? NO  

Local Ward 
Members 

Cllr Brian Yeates Bourne Vale Ward 

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 To seek members decision regarding the confirmation of Tree Preservation Order no 2021/00451/TPO 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee confirm the Tree Preservation Order with modifications. 

 

3.  Background 

3.1 A tree preservation order was made on the 22nd of April 2021 in respect of trees within the boundary 
of Drayton Manor Business Park, Coleshill Road. The grounds for the order are as follows: 

 Previous works have removed a large area of woodland from the site. The TPO will afford protection to 
the remaining trees and ensure that they continue to provide amenity to both the business park and 
surrounding area. 

 The TPO documents are located at Appendix A at the end of the report and can also be found via 
https://lichfielddc.ezyportal.com/ 

 A previous order of the same number was served on the 14th of October 2020 but lapsed before it 
could be confirmed. 

 

3.2  One objection to the order was received and raised a number of points. Correspondence was entered 
into regardi
[...]
plication is made under section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 which relates to the determination of applications to develop land without compliance with conditions subject to which a previous planning permission was gran...



	726 lp
	21.00726.FUH Lime Grove FINAL
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion



	971 LP
	21.00971.FUH 2 Fulfen Cottages FINAL
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION



	5 Tree Preservation Order no. 2021/00451/TPO at Drayton Manor Business Park, Coleshill Road, Fazeley, Tamworth





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

4 OCTOBER 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Anketell, Birch, Checkland, Cross, Evans, Humphreys, Ray, 
Salter, Tapper, Warfield and S Wilcox 
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Cllr Deborah Baker, Cllr Shirley Barnett and Cllr Wai-Lee Ho 
 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Checkland and Ray both declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 - 
application 21/00726/FUH - as they are also Members of Lichfield City Council, which had 
registered objections on the application. 
 
Councillor S Wilcox declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 4 – application 
20/00359/FULM – as she is a ward member for Alrewas. 
 
Councillor Cross declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 4 – application 20/00359/FULM 
– he is a ward member for Alrewas and has attended some parish council meetings where the 
matter was discussed. 
 
 

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 6 September 2021 previously circulated, were 
amended to note that Councillor Evans left the room for the entirety of planning application no. 
- 21/00567/FUL. Following this amendment, the minutes were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair 
 
 

15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations in association with Planning Applications 21/01120/REMM, 
20/00359/FULM, 21/00726/FUH and 21/00971/FUH. 
 
21/01120/REMM - Former Rugeley Power Station, Armitage Road, Armitage, Rugeley 
Reserved matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale, pursuant to 
19/00753/OUTMEI) for the construction of an all through school with Muga, sports pitches, 
sports hall, car parking and associated facilities and infrastructure. 
FOR: Rugeley Power Limited 
 

RESOLVED: That the planning application be approved subject to conditions 
contained in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr James Bonner 
(Planning Agent). 
 
 
 



 

20/00359/FULM - Land North of Dark Lane, Alrewas 
Variation of conditions 2 (approved plans), 6 (drainage) and 13 (landscaping) of permission 
18/01491/FULM relating to plot substitution of 52 of the approved 121 dwellings, updated 
landscaping and drainage schemes. 
FOR: Crest Nicholson Midlands 
 

RESOLVED: That the planning application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal would result in a housing mix that would not be compliant with policy H1 
of the Lichfield Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029 and Policy HP2 of the Alrewas 
Neighbourhood Plan, as there would be a further reduction in the number of smaller 
homes and delivery of more 4 and 5 bedroom dwellings.  The development would not 
therefore deliver a balanced housing market, contrary to the adopted development 
plan policies. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr John Walton 
(Objector), Cllr Michael Wilcox (Ward Member) and Jolande Bowater (Applicant).  
 
 
 
21/00726/FUH - 26 Lime Grove, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS13 6ER 
Erection of extension to rear and erection of detached summerhouse 
FOR: D Shore 

 
RESOLVED: That the planning application be approved subject to conditions 
contained in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development. 

 
 
 
21/00971/FUH - 2 Fulfen Cottages, Cappers Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire 
Demolition of existing two storey side extension and detached garage and erection 
of two storey side extension and single storey rear extension 
FOR: Mr M Powell 

 
RESOLVED: That the planning application be approved subject to conditions 
contained in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development. 

 
 

16 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 2021/00451/TPO AT DRAYTON MANOR BUSINESS 
PARK, COLESHILL ROAD, FAZELEY, TAMWORTH  
 
Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order no. 2021/00451/TPO at Drayton Manor Business 
Park, Coleshill Road, Fazeley, Tamworth 
 

RESOLVED: - Tree Preservation Order confirmed with modifications, as set out in the 
report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development. 

 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.56 pm) 
 

 
 

CHAIR 


